MAYER CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES – DECEMBER 27 2005     
Call regular meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Gerry Thomas
PRESENT: Mayor Thomas, Council Members Taylor, Haag, Oman and Capaul 
ABSENT: none
STAFF:  Administrator Murphy and Clerk Maetzold
ALSO PRESENT:  Don Wachholz, Jim McPadden, Barb Splettstoeszer, Dave Cox and Jim Bart.
The Meeting was opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVE AGENDA
MOTION made by Council Member Taylor with a second by Council Member Capaul to approve the agenda as presented with an addition as presented.  Motion Carried 5/0

APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA
MOTION was made by Council Member Capaul with a second by Council Member Taylor to approve the Consent Agenda as grammatically corrected:  Motion Carried 5/0. 

1. Approval of minutes of the December 12, 2005 Regular Council Meeting 

2. Additional Claims for December 

3. Sanitary Sewer Maintenance Policy 

4. Employee Citizen Complaint Policy 

5. Playground Inspection Policy

6. Electronic Mail Policy 

7. Corrected Change Order No.7 for WWTF

STAFF REPORTS
· The Council reviewed the Public Works monthly report outlining activities for the past month.  The truck on order was to take 60 to 90 days to receive.  There was discussion about adding the City Logo to the side of the truck.
· The Council reviewed a list of meeting, projects, and daily activities performed by the Planner for the past month.  It was noted that Verizon has withdrawn their proposal for the mono pole; they may even remove the pole in the future.  The City Administrator was instructed to begin marketing the site. 

· Administrator Murphy presented her monthly report outlining activities for the past month.  
NEW BUSINESS
1. Noise Ordinance Amendment - After reviewing a Noise Ordinance Amendment which would prohibit the activity of snow blowing by homeowners during overnight hours, the Council decided to take no action at this time.
2. Ordinance #126, an Amendment to Chapter 92.07 Nuisance Ordinance – To further define when a barking dog is a nuisance, a MOTION was made by Council Member Taylor with a second by Council Member Oman to approve Ordinance #126, an amendment to Chapter 92.07 Nuisance Ordinance.  Motion Carried 5/0
3. Change in Landscape Requirements for Hidden Creek – The Developer has approached the City about changing the language in the Development Agreements for the Hidden Creek 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th Additions.  The change in the language will allow the City to collect more funds for landscaping.  The amount we currently collect is only $300.00 per lot for these developments and this amount is not enough if the City would have to do the landscaping requirements.  What this gives the City is a little more incentive for the builder and homeowner to get their landscaping requirements completed.  A MOTION was made by Council Member Capaul with a second by Council Member Haag approving the change to the Development Agreement language addressing landscaping for Hidden Creek 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th Additions as presented.  Motion Carried 5/0
4. Additional Parking at Fire Station – The reconstruction of Hwy 25 will limit the access and deplete the parking for firefighters at the Fire Station.  A MOTION was made by Council Member Taylor with a second by Council Member Haag to authorize the City Engineer to survey the area to the south of 4th St NE and to devise a plan for additional parking.  The property owner will be notified prior to any work proceeding.  Motion Carried 5/0
5. Adoption of 2006 Fee Schedule by Ordinance No. 127 – Administrator Murphy reviewed the proposed fee schedule with the Council.  A MOTION was made by Council Member Capaul with a second by Council Member Taylor to approve Ordinance No. 127 – the 2006 Fee Schedule as presented.  Motion Carried 5/0.
6. Reduction in Letters of Credit for Coldwater Crossing – The Developer is requesting a reduction in the Letter of Credit from $41,500.00 to $28,375.00.  City staff has reviewed the request and are making a recommendation in the reduction of the letter of credit for the 4th Addition only in the amount of $3,125.00 and a reduction in the Letter of Credit for Cold Water Crossing First Addition to zero.  The remaining letters of credit for Cold Water Crossing  2nd 3rd and 5th  remain as follows: 

	Addition 
	Current Amount 
	Renewal Amount

	First 
	$10,000
	$         0

	Second 
	$  6,250
	$  6,250

	Third
	$  2,750
	$  2,750

	Fourth 
	$20,625
	$17,500

	Fifth 
	$  1,875
	$  1,875

	Total 
	$41,500
	$28,375


The total Letters of Credit for the Cold Water Crossing Development would be $28,375.00.  

A motion approving the reduction in the letter of credit for the 4th Addition of Cold Water Crossing from $20,625 to $17,500 and Cold Water Crossing First from $10,000 to 0 .  The total letter of credit would be in the amount of $28,375.00.  A MOTION was made by Council Member Capaul with a second by Council Member Haag to approve the reduction in Letters of Credit for Coldwater Crossing as presented.  Motion Carried 5/0

7. Discharge Permit with City of Hutchinson - The City in the past has had a back up for hauling of bio solids.  We currently contract with Lester Prairie and Met Council as back up.  Staff is proposing to secure a permit with the City of Hutchinson to be able to haul bio solids as an additional resource.   The cost for the permit is $200.00 and if the City chooses to haul to the City of Hutchinson an additional requirement will be that the city is required to test every load of bio solids hauled to the facility.  The other costs are $50.00 per load and $325.00 per dry ton of waste.  This would only be used as a back up and the city would continue to use the Lester Prairie facility as the primary contact for hauling of bio solids.  A MOTION was made by Council Member Haag with a second by Council Member Taylor authorizing the administrator to sign the wastewater discharge permit number 12 with the City of Hutchinson for disposal of bio solids. Motion Carried 5/0 

8. Recommendation of Personnel Committee – The Personnel Committee reviewed both the Administrator and the Clerk.  They are recommending step increases in pay for both.  A MOTION was made by Council Member Capaul with a second by Council Member Haag to approve a step increase for the City Administrator.  Motion Carried 5/0  A MOTION was made by Council Member Capaul with a second by Council Member Haag to approve a step increase for the City Clerk.  Motion Carried 5/0  
9. Cost of Living Increase for City Employees – The Council discussed cost of living increases.  An amount of 3% was agreed upon.  A MOTION was made by Council Member Taylor with a second by Council Member Capaul to approve a 3% cost of living increase for all City Employees beginning January 1, 2006.  Motion Carried 5/0  Luayn will be bringing a recommendation for staffing levels to the Council at a future meeting.
10. Letter of Credit Reduction for Sunset Meadows – The City Engineer has reviewed the letter of credit reduction request from Sunset Meadows Corp for work completed on Sunset Meadows through December 23, 2005.  Based on their review they recommend that the letter of credit be reduced to $197,788.58 from $369,327.83.  A MOTION was made by Council Member Capaul with a second by Council Member Oman to approve the Letter of Credit Reduction for Sunset Meadows as presented.  Motion Carried 5/0
OTHER BUSINESS
Administrator Murphy reported that the State will be holding an additional Board of Review Certification Training in January.  Currently Mayor Thomas and Council Member Capaul are certified.  Other Council Members were encouraged to attend.

ADJOURN

A MOTION was made by Council Member Taylor with a second by Council Member Oman to adjourn the meeting at 7:35 p.m.  Motion Carried 5/0







                    _______________________________

                            





                          Gerald W. Thomas, Mayor
Attest: ______________________________

            Lois A. Maetzold, City Clerk
1
3

